
Request approval to execute amendments to five HIV/AIDS Case Management, Home-Based 
services contracts to extend the term effective July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020.

SUBJECT

May 29, 2018

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL TO EXECUTE AMENDMENTS TO FIVE HIV/AIDS CASE MANAGEMENT, HOME-
BASED SERVICES CONTRACTS EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020

(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS)
(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Authorize and instruct the Director of the Department of Public Health (DPH), or her designee, to 
execute contract amendments, substantially similar to Exhibit I, with the service providers identified 
in Attachment A, for the provision of HIV/AIDS Case Management, Home-Based services (CM/HB) 
that extend the contract terms effective July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020, at a total maximum 
obligation of $4,938,936; 100 percent offset by Health Resources & Services Administration, Ryan 
White Program (RWP) Part A funds.

2. Delegate authority to the Director of DPH, or her designee, to execute amendments to the five (5) 
CM/HB contracts that extend the term through June 30, 2021; allow the rollover of unspent contract 
funds; and/or provide an increase or decrease in funding up to 10 percent above or below each 
term’s annual base maximum obligation, effective upon amendment execution or at the beginning of 
the applicable contract term, and make corresponding service adjustments, as necessary, subject to 
review and approval by County Counsel, and notification to your Board and the Chief Executive 
Office.

bcheng
Typewritten Text
32     May 29, 2018

bcheng
Celia Adopt Stamp



3. Delegate authority to the Director of DPH, or her designee, to execute change notices to the 
contracts that authorize modifications to or within budget categories within each budget, and 
corresponding service adjustments, as necessary; changes to hours of operation and/or service 
locations; and/or corrections of errors in the contract’s terms and conditions.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approval of Recommendation 1 will allow DPH to extend the term of five (5) CM/HB services 
contracts, identified in Attachment A, through June 30, 2020, for the continued provision of CM/HB 
services to eligible high-acuity patients.  Extending the term of these contracts will allow for the 
continuation of an interdisciplinary team approach to case management, whereby each client is 
assigned both a registered nurse case manager and a social work case manager.  The services 
provided are designed to address the complex HIV/AIDS care needs of patients that are mostly 
home-bound and are not eligible to receive these services through other funding sources.  Services 
include, but are not limited to: 1) client eligibility assessment; 2) comprehensive assessment of each 
client’s physical, psychological, environmental, financial, and functional status; 3) development, 
implementation, and monitoring of individual service plans; 4) coordination of the provision of home 
attendant care and homemaker services; 5) periodic reassessments of each client’s status and 
needs; and 6) provision of other needed services such as durable medical equipment and  nutritional 
supplements. 

Approval of Recommendation 2 will allow DPH to execute amendments to the five (5) CM/HB 
services contracts to extend the term of the contracts; rollover unspent contract funds; and/or 
increase or decrease funding up to 10 percent above or below the annual base maximum obligation, 
effective upon amendment execution or at the beginning of the applicable contract term, and make 
corresponding service adjustments, as necessary. Recommendation 2 will also enable DPH to 
amend the five (5) CM/HB contracts to allow for the provision of additional units of funded services 
that are above the service level identified in the contract and/or the inclusion of unreimbursed eligible 
costs, based on the availability of grant funds and grant funder approval.  While the County is under 
no obligation to pay a contractor beyond what is identified in the executed contract, the County may 
determine that the contractor has provided evidence of eligible costs for qualifying contracted 
services and that it is in the County’s best interest to increase the maximum contract obligation as a 
result of receipt of additional grant funds or a determination that funds should be reallocated.  This 
recommendation has no impact on net County cost (NCC).

Approval of Recommendation 3 will allow DPH to execute change notices to the five (5) CM/HB 
contracts that authorize modifications to or within budget categories within each budget, and 
corresponding service adjustments, as necessary; changes to hours of operation and/or service 
locations; and/or corrections of errors in the contract’s term and conditions.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended actions support Strategy I.2, Enhance our Delivery of Comprehensive 
Interventions, of the County’s Strategic Plan.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The total program cost for the five (5) amendments is $4,938,936, consisting of $2,469,468 annually 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/29/2018
Page 2



for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020; 100 percent offset by RWP Part A funds.

Funding is included in DPH’s fiscal year (FY) 2018-19 Recommended Budget and will be included in 
future FYs, as necessary.

There is no NCC associated with this action.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

DPH’s allocations for these service categories are aligned with the Los Angeles County Commission 
on HIV allocation directives.

County Counsel has approved Exhibit I as to form. Attachment A provides additional funding 
information for the amendments.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

Since the original award date, these contracts have undergone multiple amendments, including term 
extensions, adjustments to funding allocations, and revisions to scopes of work.

On May 19, 2015, your Board approved the execution of five (5) contract amendments for the 
provision of CM/HB services to extend the term effective July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2017, and 
delegated authority to DPH to amend the contracts to extend the term through June 30, 2018. Going 
forward, CM/HB services will be going through a refinement and realignment process as part of a 
new solicitation for CM/HB services. DPH anticipates beginning this process in 2019.  

Under this action, DPH is requesting to extend these contracts for two (2) additional years for the 
continuation of CM/HB services until the solicitation development and award process has been 
completed.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

Approval of the recommended actions will allow DPH to continue to provide uninterrupted delivery of 
vital HIV/AIDS CM/HB services to Los Angeles County residents.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/29/2018
Page 3



Barbara Ferrer, PhD, MPH, MEd

Director

Enclosures

c: Chief Executive Officer 
County Counsel
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors

Respectfully submitted,

BF:lc
BL:#04286

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/29/2018
Page 4



A
tta

c
h

m
e

n
t A

C
o

n
tra

c
to

r a
n

d
 A

g
re

e
m

e
n

t N
u

m
b

e
r

C
u

rre
n

t A
llo

c
a

tio
n

(7
/1

/1
7

 - 6
/3

0
/1

8
)

A
llo

c
a

tio
n

T
e

rm
 1

7
/1

/1
8

 - 6
/3

0
/1

9

T
e

rm
 2

7
/1

/1
9

 - 6
/3

0
/2

0

T
o

ta
l A

llo
c
a

tio
n

(T
e

rm
 1

 +
 T

e
rm

 

2
)

S
e

rv
ic

e
 

P
la

n
n
in

g
 

A
re

a
 o

f 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 to

 

b
e

 P
ro

v
id

e
d

S
u

p
e

rv
is

o
ria

l 

D
is

tric
t o

f 

A
re

a
s
 S

e
rv

e
d

1

A
P

L
A

 H
e

a
lth

 &
 W

e
lln

e
s
s

H
-2

0
4

6
2

0
7

8
9

,2
4

0
$

           
7

8
9

,2
4

0
$

          
7

8
9

,2
4

0
$

          
1

,5
7

8
,4

8
0

$
       

1
-8

1
-5

2

A
lta

M
e

d
 H

e
a

lth
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

H
-2

0
5

1
8

9
2

8
7

,4
5

7
$

           
2

8
7

,4
5

7
$

          
2

8
7

,4
5

7
$

          
5

7
4

,9
1

4
$

          
1
-8

1
-5

3

M
in

o
rity

 A
ID

S
 P

ro
je

c
t

H
-2

0
8

5
1

7
1

8
0

,5
2

8
$

           
1

8
0

,5
2

8
$

          
1

8
0

,5
2

8
$

          
3

6
1

,0
5

6
$

          
1
-8

1
-5

4

S
t. M

a
ry

 M
e

d
ic

a
l C

e
n

te
r 

H
-2

0
8

5
1

8
7

7
0

,1
5

3
$

           
7

7
0

,1
5

3
$

          
7

7
0

,1
5

3
$

          
1

,5
4

0
,3

0
6

$
       

1
-8

1
-5

5

T
a

rz
a

n
a

 T
re

a
tm

e
n

t C
e

n
te

rs
, In

c
.

H
-2

0
4

6
0

8
4

4
2

,0
9

0
$

           
4

4
2

,0
9

0
$

          
4

4
2

,0
9

0
$

          
8

8
4

,1
8

0
$

          
1
-8

1
-5

T
o

ta
l

2
,4

6
9

,4
6

8
$

         
2

,4
6

9
,4

6
8

$
       

2
,4

6
9

,4
6

8
$

       
4

,9
3

8
,9

3
6

$
       

H
IV

/A
ID

S
 C

A
S

E
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
, H

O
M

E
-B

A
S

E
D

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S

F
U

N
D

IN
G

 S
O

U
R

C
E

:  H
E

A
L

T
H

 R
E

S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 &

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
 A

D
M

IN
IS

T
R

A
T

IO
N

, R
Y

A
N

 W
H

IT
E

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
, P

A
R

T
 A

 F
U

N
D

S

A
g

e
n

c
y
 is

 c
u

rre
n

tly
 m

e
e

tin
g

 m
o

s
t g

o
a

ls
. T

e
c
h

n
ic

a
l 

A
s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

 h
a

s
 b

e
e

n
 p

ro
v
id

e
d

 to
 e

n
s
u

re
 a

g
e

n
c
y
 

m
e

e
ts

 its
 g

o
a

ls
 b

y
 e

n
d

 o
f c

u
rre

n
t c

o
n

tra
c
t te

rm
.

P
e

rfo
rm

a
n

c
e

 a
s
 o

f D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r 3

1
, 2

0
1

7
 (s

ix
 m

o
n

th
s
 

m
e

a
s
u

re
d

 to
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
 if a

g
e

n
c
y
 is

 o
n

 tra
c
k
 fo

r 

m
e

e
tin

g
 y

e
a

r-e
n

d
 g

o
a

ls
)

C
O

U
N

T
Y

 O
F

 L
O

S
 A

N
G

E
L

E
S

 - D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

 O
F

 P
U

B
L

IC
 H

E
A

L
T

H

D
IV

IS
IO

N
 O

F
 H

IV
 A

N
D

 S
T

D
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

S

A
g

e
n

c
y
 is

 c
u

rre
n

tly
 m

e
e

tin
g

 m
o

s
t g

o
a

ls
. T

e
c
h

n
ic

a
l 

A
s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

 h
a

s
 b

e
e

n
 p

ro
v
id

e
d

 to
 e

n
s
u

re
 a

g
e

n
c
y
 

m
e

e
ts

 its
 g

o
a

ls
 b

y
 e

n
d

 o
f c

u
rre

n
t c

o
n

tra
c
t te

rm
.

A
g

e
n

c
y
 is

 c
u

rre
n

tly
 m

e
e

tin
g

 m
o

s
t g

o
a

ls
. T

e
c
h

n
ic

a
l 

A
s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

 h
a

s
 b

e
e

n
 p

ro
v
id

e
d

 to
 e

n
s
u

re
 a

g
e

n
c
y
 

m
e

e
ts

 its
 g

o
a

ls
 b

y
 e

n
d

 o
f c

u
rre

n
t c

o
n

tra
c
t te

rm
.

A
g

e
n

c
y
 is

 c
u

rre
n

tly
 m

e
e

tin
g

 m
o

s
t g

o
a

ls
. T

e
c
h

n
ic

a
l 

A
s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

 h
a

s
 b

e
e

n
 p

ro
v
id

e
d

 to
 e

n
s
u

re
 a

g
e

n
c
y
 

m
e

e
ts

 its
 g

o
a

ls
 b

y
 e

n
d

 o
f c

u
rre

n
t c

o
n

tra
c
t te

rm
.

A
g

e
n

c
y
 is

 c
u

rre
n

tly
 m

e
e

tin
g

 m
o

s
t g

o
a

ls
. T

e
c
h

n
ic

a
l 

A
s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

 h
a

s
 b

e
e

n
 p

ro
v
id

e
d

 to
 e

n
s
u

re
 a

g
e

n
c
y
 

m
e

e
ts

 its
 g

o
a

ls
 b

y
 e

n
d

 o
f c

u
rre

n
t c

o
n

tra
c
t te

rm
.


	CAS11441BoardLetter.pdf
	CAS11441SupportDocument.pdf



